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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 
 
Proposed Rulemaking Concerning Utah Code §§ 
54-26-101 to -901, Large Scale Electric Service 
Requirements 
 

 
Docket No. 25-R318-01 

 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE  

 
A. Abigail C. Briggerman (CO #46028, MD #0612120095, WY #7-5476) enters her 

appearance for the Tract Capital Management LP (“Tract”) and NRG Energy (“NRG”). 

B. Pursuant to Rule R746-1-107 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Utah Public 

Service Commission, Abigial C. Briggerman, hereby enters her appearance to represent 

the Tract Capital Management and NRG Energy in this proceeding with associated 

counsel, Chad Baker. 

C. Counsel representation pursuant to this notice would serve the interests of the parties and 

the efficient and just administration of the case.  Tract and NRG intend to fully participate 

in this Rulemaking, which will be helpful for a thorough consideration of the relevant 

issues to help ensure fairness and clarity promulgating new Rules. 



 

 

R746-1-107. Representation of Parties, states as follows: 
(1) A party may: 

(a) be represented by: 
(i) an attorney licensed to practice in Utah; or 
(ii) an attorney licensed in a foreign state, if the attorney provides the 

Commission with a certificate of good standing from the state where 
licensed; 

(b) represent oneself individually; or 
(c) if not an individual, represent itself through an officer or employee. 

(2) An attorney who appears pursuant to Subsection R746-1-107(1)(a)(ii) is not 
required to: 

(a) apply for pro hac vice admission to the Utah State Bar; or 
(b) partner with counsel licensed in Utah. 

 
(emphasis added).  Counsel is a partner at the Denver office of the law firm of Holland & 

Hart LLP.  Associated counsel, Chad Baker, is also a partner at Holland & Hart in the Salt 

Lake City office.  Abigail C. Briggerman is licensed in Colorado, Maryland, and 

Wyoming.  Her certificate of good standing from Colorado is attached as Exhibit A, a 

certificate of good standing from Maryland is attached as Exhibit B, and a certificate of 

good standing from Wyoming is attached as Exhibit C.  Pursuant to this rule, application 

for pro hac vice status is not required, but admission is allowed based on the discretion of 

the Commission, subject to compliance as stated above. 

D. Counsel regularly collaborates with other regulatory counsel in Utah and other 

jurisdictions.  The undersigned is committed to adhering to the Utah Standards of 

Professionalism and Civility adopted by the Utah Supreme Court. 

E. Having complied with the applicable statute and rules, Tract and NRG request permission 

to be represented by the undersigned Counsel to be admitted for this purpose as counsel 

of record in this proceeding. 

F. If approved, service upon Tract and NRG through the undersigned is requested as follows: 

 



Chad Baker (#14541) 
Holland & Hart LLP 
222 S Main St Suite 2200, Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
Telephone: (801) 799-5938    
ccbaker@hollandhart.com  

Thorvald A. Nelson 
Abigail C. Briggerman 
Holland & Hart LLP 
555 17th Street, Suite 3200, Denver, CO 80202 
Telephone: (303) 290-1601    
tnelson@hollandhart.com 
acbriggerman@hollandhart.com  
Attorneys for Tract Capital Management, LP and NRG Energy 

Respectfully submitted this 10th day of September, 2025. 

INTERWEST ENERGY ALLIANCE 

s/ Chad Baker 
Chad Baker (#14541) 
Holland & Hart LLP 
222 S Main St Suite 2200, Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
Telephone: (801) 799-5938    
ccbaker@hollandhart.com  

Thorvald A. Nelson 
Abigail C. Briggerman 
Holland & Hart LLP 
555 17th Street, Suite 3200, Denver, CO 80202 
Telephone: (303) 290-1601    
tnelson@hollandhart.com 
acbriggerman@hollandhart.com  
Attorneys for Tract Capital Management, LP and 
NRG Energy 

Attachments: Exhibit A, Certificate of Good Standing, Colorado 
Exhibit B, Certificate of Good Standing, Maryland 
Exhibit C, Certificate of Good Standing, Wyoming 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on September 10, 2025, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing to 
be filed with the Public Service Commission via email to psc@utah.gov  and served upon 
the following in Utah Docket No. 25-R318-01 as indicated below: 

BY Electronic-Mail: 

Rocky Mountain Power 
Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com 
Max Backlund max.backlund@pacificorp.com 
Joelle Steward joelle.steward@pacificorp.com 
Carla Scarsella carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com 
Ajay Kumar ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com 
Katherine Smith katherine.smith@pacificorp.com 
Lisa Romney lisa.romney@pacificorp.com 

Calpine Energy Solutions, LLC 
Gregory M. Adams greg@richardsonadams.com 
Greg Bass greg.bass@calpinesolutions.com 

Dorsey & Whitney LLP 
Thomas Woodworth woodworth.thomas@dorsey.com 
Ashley Walker walker.ashley@dorsey.com 

EDC Venture LLC, Edged Salt Lake City LLC 
Jennifer Reinhardt-Tessmer jtessmer@kmclaw.com 
Michael Green michael.green@edged.us 

Enyo Renewable Energy, LLC 
Sommer J. Moser sjm@dvclaw.com 
Nannette Moller nmm@dvclaw.com 
Christine Mikell christine@enyo-energy.com 
Jacob Simmons jacob@enyo-energy.com 

Holland & Hart LLP 
Abigail C. Briggerman acbriggerman@hollandhart.com 
Thorvald A. Nelson tnelson@hollandhart.com 
Chad Baker ccbaker@hollandhart.com  

Interwest Energy Alliance 
chris@interwest.org 
anna@interwest.org 
sam@interwest.org 

Invenergy 
ndoroshkin@invenergy.com 



 

 

Meta  

 bpgreen@meta.com 
 geoffmoore@meta.com 

NRG Energy 
 

Cem Turhal cem.turhal@nrg.com 

Office of Consumer Services 
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 
Alyson Anderson akanderson@utah.gov 
Alex Ware aware@utah.gov 
Bela Vastag bvastag@utah.gov 
Cameron Irmas cirmas@utah.gov 

rPlus Energies LLC 
 

 tfoxley@rplusenergies.com 
 iresta@rplusenergies.com 
 spaxson@rplusenergies.com 

Stadion LLC 
 

Irion A. Sanger irion@sanger-law.com 
F. Diego Rivas diego@sanger-law.com 
Kyra Coyle kcoyle@newgenstrategies.net 

Tract Capital Management, LP 
Dennis Bartlett dennis.bartlett@tract.com 
Orijit Ghoshal orijit.ghoshal@tract.com 

UCARE 
 

Stan Holmes stholmes3@xmission.com 

Utah Association of Energy Users 
Phillip Russell prussell@jdrslaw.com 
Justin Bieber jbieber@energystrat.com 
Justin Farr jfarr@energystrat.com 
Kevin Higgins khiggins@energystrat.com 

Utah Attorney General’s Office 
Assistant Attorneys General  

Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 
Patrick Grecu pgrecu@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 

Western Resource Advocates 
Sophie Hayes sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 
Karl Boothman karl.boothman@westernresources.org 



 

 

Deborah Kapiloff deborah.kapiloff@westernresources.org 
Nancy Kelly nancy.kelly@westernresources.org 
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STATE OF COLORADO,  ss: 

I,   Cheryl Stevens , Clerk of the Supreme Court of t h e  S t a t e

o f  Colorado, do hereby certify that

       Abigail Briggerman 

has been duly licensed and admitted to practice as an 

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW 

within this State; and that his /her name appears upon the Roll of 

Attorneys and Counselors at Law in my office of date the      28th

 day of    August A.D.    2013    and that at the date

hereof the said    Abigail Briggerman  is in good standing 

a t  this Bar.  

IN  WITNESS  WHEREOF,  I  have hereunto subscribed my name and 

affixed the Seal of said Supreme Court, at Denver, in said State, this 

     3rd  day of September  A.D.    2025

Exhibit A



Supreme Court of Maryland

Clerk of the Supreme Court of Maryland

Annapolis, MD

CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

STATE OF MARYLAND, ss:

Abigail Clark Briggerman

having first taken and subscribed the oath prescribed by the Constitution and Laws
of this State, was admitted as an attorney of said Court, is now in good standing,
and as such is entitled to practice law in any of the Courts of said State, subject to
the Rules of Court. This certificate of good standing is valid through the
eighth day of November, 2025.

set my hand as Clerk, and affixed the Seal

ninth day of September, 2025.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto

of the Supreme Court of Maryland, this

twelfth day of December, 2006,
I, Gregory Hilton, Clerk of the Supreme Court of Maryland, do hereby

certify that on the

Exhibit B



Exhibit C

CERTIFICATE OF THE CLERK OF THE 
SUPREME COURT 

OFTHE 
STATE OF WYOMING 

I, Shawna Goetz, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of Wyoming, hereby 

certify that, according to th~ records of my office: 

V 

'Abigail Clark Briggerman 

/ 

was, on the 2nd day of March, 2015, duly admitted and licensed to practice as an 

attorney and counselor at law in alLthe courts of Wyoming; and is currently an active 

member of the Wyoming State Bar in good standing. 

Given under my hand and the seal of said 

Court this 29th day of August, 2025. 

Shawna Goetz, Clerk 

by~ 




